

☐

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).35911-35913/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 29/03/2011 in CRP No.2046/2006,CRP No.2061/2006,CRP No.2062/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

RAMESH KUMAR JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GHANSYAMDAS RATHI & ANR

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

Date: 23/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. Mukund,Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Jain,Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Jain,Adv.
Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur,Adv.
Mr. A.V. Deshmukh,Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that great difficulty has been faced by him in obtaining the Death Certificate of deceased-respondent no.2. The usual undertaking shall be filed by the petitioner with regard to the death of respondent no.2. Subject to above condition, delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned and application for substitution is allowed. Two weeks' time is granted to file the amended Cause Title. Issue notice returnable in eight weeks to the newly added Legal Representatives of deceased-respondent no.2.

Six weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit.

Post before the appropriate Bench in usual course.

| (Mahabir Singh) |
| Court Master |

| (Indu Pokhriyal) |
| Court Master |